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NOTICE OF MONTHLY MEETING  
UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION 

OCTOBER 3, 2024 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that Utah Housing Corporation (UHC) will hold a Monthly Meeting 
commencing at 1:30 p.m., Thursday, October 3, 2024. 
 
Trustees of UHC will participate via in person or video conference originated by the President. Within the 
meanings accorded by Utah law, the Meeting shall be an Electronic Meeting, and the Anchor Location shall 
be the UHC Offices at 2479 South Lake Park Blvd., West Valley City, Utah. In compliance with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act, persons requesting special accommodations during the meeting should notify 
UHC not less than 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
To join the meeting via Zoom, please go to  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85399815164?pwd=RStTcktJUjlCTmpsUEs0amJLUk9NQT09 
 
The agenda will be substantially as follows: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes:  

 Monthly Board Meeting, September 5, 2024 
 

2. Disclosure of Trustees’ Interests 
 

3. Report of Audit Committee; Results of annual audit performed by Deloitte 
 

4. Resolution 2024-26, Promontory Place, authorizing the issuance and sale of Multifamily Housing 
Revenue Bonds, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $42,350,000. 

 
5. Resolution 2024-27, Authorizing the Reservation of Federal Low-Income Housing Tax Credits  
 
6. Non-Action Items/Reports 

 
 

UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION 

 

David C. Damschen 
President & CEO 
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UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION 
Minutes of Annual Board Meeting 

September 5, 2024 
 
 
PARTICIPANTS 
 
UHC Trustees in Person: 
Patricia Sheffield, Chair 
Annette Lowder, Vice Chair 
Darryle Rude, Trustee 
Kirt Slaugh, Designee-Trustee 
Steve Waldrip, Designee-Trustee 
Jessica Norie, Trustee 
Rob Allphin, Trustee 
Lori Fleming, Trustee 
Jonathan Hardy, Trustee 
 
UHC Trustees via Teleconference 
 
UHC Trustee—Excused 
 
Guests in Person: 
Clay Hardman, Gilmore & Bell 
Jacob Carlton, Gilmore & Bell 
Jane Hopkins, Gilmore & Bell 
Ansel Caine, Caine Mitter 
Cortland Fry, Governor’s Office of  
       Planning 
      And Budget 
Ian Peterson, Western Region  
      Non-Profit Housing Corporation 

  
UHC Staff in Person: 
David Damschen, President and CEO 
Jonathan Hanks, Senior Vice President and COO 
Andrew Nestlehut, Senior Vice President and CFO 
Rhonda Pregeant, Executive Assistant/Records Officer 
Valerie Terry, VP Internal Audit  
Claudia O’Grady, VP Multifamily Finance & Development 
Matt Maher, VP Capital Markets 
Anna Sullivan, Housing Credit Allocation Manager 
  
UHC Staff via Teleconference: 
Ariane Gibson, VP Financial Services/Controller 
 
UHC Staff—Excused 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Guests Via Teleconference: 

Marion Willey (Utah Nonprofit Housing Corporation) 
Daniel Herbert-Voss (UT Dept. of Workforce Services) 
Brett Warby (Leavitt Group) 
Amy Rowland (Community Development Finance Alliance) 
Bill Knowlton (Pathway Communities) 
Jeff Ryan (Chelsea Investment Company) 
Troy Hart (Housing Connect) 
Rusty Snow (Lincoln Avenue Communities) 
Brian Windley (Enterprise Housing Credit Investments) 
Jonah Robison (J. Fisher Companies) 
Tommy Marcheschi (Alta Bay Capital) 
Thompson Gooding (Park Terrace Companies) 
Jessie Cohen (Lincoln Avenue Communities) 
Justin Schiessler (Spire Development) 
Ryan Laber (Spire Development) 
Jamie Ney (Alta Bay Capital) 
Marcus Lonardo (Affordable Housing Specialist) 
Tim Price (Housing Authority of the City of Ogden) 
Seth Atkinson (TWG Development) 
Jereme Thaxton (Alta Bay Capital) 
Dominic Kej (TWG Development) 
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David Potter (Chelsea Investment Company) 
Matthew Klein (Lincoln Avenue Communities) 
Betsy Olsen (Frederick H. Olsen Group) 
Robert Tippets (The Knowlton Group) 
McKenna Marchant (UT Dept. of Workforce Services) 
Zack Waldher (J. Fisher Companies) 
Nicholas Berger (Rocky Mountain Community Reinvestment Corporation) 
Natasha Pfeiffer (Rocky Mountain Community Reinvestment Corporation) 

 
 

Trustees of Utah Housing Corporation (UHC or Utah Housing) and UHC staff met on Thursday, 
September 5, 2024, at 12:00 PM MDT with attendance in person and via teleconference. In accordance 
with Utah’s Open and Public Meetings Act (OPMA), the meeting was an electronic meeting, and the 
anchor location was Utah Housing Corporation, 2479 S. Lake Park Blvd., West Valley City, UT 84120. 
 
Patricia Sheffield, Board Chair, called the meeting to order and welcomed everyone. The Chair then 
asked Mr. Damschen to confirm compliance with the Open and Public Meetings Act (OPMA). 
 
Mr. Damschen reported that Notice and Agenda of the Monthly Meeting and material addressing agenda 
items had been distributed to Trustees and posted on the Utah Public Notice website in advance of the 
meeting in compliance with the OPMA. 

The Chair then determined for the record that a quorum of Trustees was present, as follows: 
Patricia Sheffield, Chair 
Annette Lowder, Vice Chair 
Darryle Rude, Trustee 
Kirt Slaugh, Designee-Trustee 
Steve Waldrip, Designee-Trustee 
Jessica Norie, Trustee 
Rob Allphin, Trustee 
Lori Fleming, Trustee 
Jonathan Hardy, Trustee 

 
The Chair excused the following trustees: 

None 
 

 
The Chair called for the first agenda item. 
 
1. Training 

o Annual Open Public Meetings Act Compliance Training 
o Uninsured Bank Deposit Risk 
o Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 

 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the June 6, 2024 Annual Meeting 
 
The Trustees had been provided with a copy of the written minutes of the June 6, 2024 Annual Meeting in 
their board packets. The Trustees acknowledged they had sufficient time to review these minutes. Ms. 
Sheffield asked for any discussion on the minutes as presented. 
 
Following any further discussion, the Chair called for a motion. 
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MOTION:  TO APPROVE THE WRITTEN MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
MEETING OF JUNE 6, 2024 

Made by:  Steve Waldrip 
Seconded by:  Rob Allphin 

 
Ms. Sheffield called for a vote on the motion: 
 

Voted in Favor of the Motion: Voted Against the Motion: Abstained From Voting: 

Darryle Rude 
Kirt Slaugh 
Steve Waldrip 
Jessica Norie 
Rob Allphin 
Lori Fleming 
Jonathan Hardy 
Annette Lowder 
Patricia Sheffield 

  

 
 
 
3. Disclosure of Trustees’ Interests 
 
Ms. Sheffield stated that the consolidated list of the disclosures of interests on file for each Trustee are 
contained in the board packet, and subject to any changes, will be attached to the minutes of this 
meeting.  

Mrs. Pregeant asked each Trustee to affirm that their respective disclosures of interest on file were 
current.  Each Trustee was called on and they responded as follows: 

Darryle Rude 
Kirt Slaugh 
Steve Waldrip 
Jessica Norie 
Rob Allphin 
Lori Fleming 
Jonathan Hardy 
Annette Lowder 
Patricia Sheffield 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  
The following is a consolidated list of the disclosures of interest on file for each Trustee: 
 

Name of Trustee Nature of Interest or Potential Interest 

Patricia Sheffield 
(chair) 

Presently retired from any employment and has no interests in any 
transactions with the Corporation. 

Annette Lowder 
(vice chair) 

Presently serving as Board Advisor of Intercap Lending, Inc., a mortgage 
lender doing business in the state of Utah.  Intercap Lending may originate 
mortgage loans for sale to the Corporation under its programs. 
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Jonathan Hardy Presently serves as a consultant on affordable housing projects for BCG 
Holdings and its related real estate entities. This may include the 
application and management of projects that may seek and obtain low- 
income housing tax credits and tax-exempt bond financing from the 
Corporation. Current projects allocated include Victory Heights and Silos 
Affordable.  

Jessica Norie Presently serving as President of Artspace, a nonprofit which creates 
affordable live and work space to revitalize and promote stable, vibrant 
and safe communities. Artspace may be involved in the use of low-income 
housing tax credits and tax-exempt bond financing for affordable housing, 
and may manage housing or develop housing under the Corporation's 
programs. 

Rob Allphin 
 

Presently serving as an Executive Vice President of Momentum Loans, a 
mortgage lender doing business in the state of Utah.  Momentum Loans 
may originate mortgage loans for sale to the Corporation under the 
Corporation's program. 

Lori Fleming 
 

Presently serving as an Associate Broker with Golden Spike Realty. 
Golden Spike Realty may be involved in real estate transactions that use 
mortgage loans under the Corporation's programs, and may serve as a 
marketing agent for various properties owned by the Corporation. 

Darryle Rude 
(ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Commissioner of Financial Institutions for the 
State of Utah and has no interests in any transactions with the Corporation. 

Kirt Slaugh 
(designee of ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Chief Deputy Treasurer for the State of Utah and 
has no interests in any transactions with the Corporation. 

Steve Waldrip 
(designee of ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Senior Advisor on Housing Strategy and 
Innovation for Utah Governor Spencer Cox, and has no interests in any 
transactions with the Corporation. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Chair called for the next agenda item. 
 
4. Resolution 2024-24, Authorizing the Reservation of Federal and State Low-Income Housing Tax 

Credits 
 

THE RESERVATION OF FEDERAL AND STATE LOW-INCOME HOUSING 
TAX CREDITS AS AUTHORIZED BY TITLE 59, CHAPTER 10, PART 1010, 
AND TITLE 59, CHAPTER 7, PART 607, UTAH CODE ANNOTATED 1953, AS 
AMENDED TO ISSUE ALLOCATION CERTIFICATES PRESCRIBED BY THE 
STATE TAX COMMISSION SPECIFYING THE PERCENTAGE OF THE 
ANNUAL FEDERAL TAX CREDIT THAT A TAXPAYER MAY TAKE AS AN 
ANNUAL CREDIT AGAINST UTAH INCOME TAX (THE “STATE TAX 
CREDIT”) IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRITERIA AND PROCEDURES BASED 
ON THE UTAH CODE AND INCORPORATED IN THE ALLOCATION PLAN. 
 

Ms. O’Grady stated that this will fully exhaust the 2025 9% tax credits. Mr. Hanks stated that the 
remaining credits from 2024 were also used.  
 
Ms. Sheffield asked if there were any comments or discussion from the Board, and following brief 
discussion asked for a motion to adopt the Resolution. 
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Ms. Sheffield called for a vote on the motion: 

 
Voted in Favor of the Motion: Voted Against the Motion: Abstained From Voting: 

Darryle Rude 
Kirt Slaugh 
Steve Waldrip 
Jessica Norie 
Rob Allphin 
Lori Fleming 
Jonathan Hardy 
Annette Lowder 
Patricia Sheffield 

  

 
 
The Chair called for the next agenda item. 
 
5. Resolution 2024-25, Adopting a Revised Master Swap Policy 

 
A RESOLUTION OF UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION (“UHC”) ADOPTING A 
REVISED MASTER SWAP POLICY THAT ESTABLISHES PROCEDURES 
APPLICABLE TO UHC WHEN ENTERING INTO INTEREST RATE CONTRACTS. 

 
Mr. Damschen stated that this is about managing and diversifying our debt portfolio. Most importantly, 
it’s about lowering our cost of capital and to enable UHC to offer lower interest rates to home buyers. Mr. 
Nestlehut stated that Caine Mitter is UHC’s Financial Advisor, and mentioned that Ansel Caine, President 
of Caine Mitter, is in attendance and is available to answer any questions. 
 
Ms. Sheffield asked if there were any comments or discussion from the Board, and following brief 
discussion asked for a motion to adopt the Resolution, as amended. 

 
Ms. Sheffield called for a vote on the motion: 

 
Voted in Favor of the Motion: Voted Against the Motion: Abstained From Voting: 

Darryle Rude 
Kirt Slaugh 
Steve Waldrip 
Jessica Norie 
Rob Allphin 
Lori Fleming 
Jonathan Hardy 
Annette Lowder 
Patricia Sheffield 

  

Motion: AUTHORIZING THE RESERVATION OF FEDERAL AND 
STATE LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS. 

Made by: Darryle Rude 
Seconded by: Jonathan Hardy 

Motion: APPROVE RESOLUTION 2024-25, ADOPTING A REVISED 
MASTER SWAP POLICY. 

Made by: Kirt Slaugh 
Seconded by: Lori Fleming 
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The Chair called for the next agenda item. 
 
6. Reports and Non-Action Items 

 Operating Reports:  Summary memos from Mr. Butterfield and Mr. Hanks were included in the 
Board Packet in relation to the operating reports.   

 NCSHA Annual Conference: In Phoenix September 28-October 1 
 Upcoming Events: 

o The next scheduled meeting is Thursday, October 3, 2024, at 1:30pm. 
 

The Chair announced that the meeting was adjourned with a motion from Lori Fleming. 



Utah Housing Corporation 
Board of Trustees Disclosures of Interest 

As Of:  October 3, 2024 
 

Name of Trustee Nature of Interest or Potential Interest 

Patricia Sheffield 
(chair) 

Presently retired from any employment and has no interests in any 
transactions with the Corporation. 

Annette Lowder 
(vice chair) 

Presently serving as a Board Advisor of Intercap Lending, Inc., a 
mortgage lender doing business in the state of Utah.  Intercap Lending 
may originate mortgage loans for sale to the Corporation under its 
programs. 

Darryle Rude 
(ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Commissioner of Financial Institutions for the 
State of Utah and has no interests in any transactions with the Corporation. 

Kirt Slaugh 
(designee of ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Chief Deputy Treasurer for the State of Utah and 
has no interests in any transactions with the Corporation. 

Steve Waldrip 
(designee of ex-officio) 

Presently serving as the Senior Advisor on Housing Strategy and 
Innovation for Utah Governor Spencer Cox and has no interests in any 
transactions with the Corporation. 

Jonathan Hardy Presently serves as a consultant on affordable housing projects for BCG 
Holdings and its related real estate entities. This may include the application 
and management of projects that may seek and obtain low-income housing 
tax credits and tax exempt bond financing from the Corporation. Current 
projects allocated include Victory Heights and Silos Affordable.  

Jessica Norie Presently serving as President of Artspace, a nonprofit which creates 
affordable live and work space to revitalize and promote stable, vibrant 
and safe communities. Artspace may be involved in the use of low-income 
housing tax credits and tax exempt bond financing for affordable housing, 
and may manage housing or develop housing under the Corporation's 
programs. 

Rob Allphin 
 

Presently serving as an Executive Vice President of Momentum Loans, a 
mortgage lender doing business in the state of Utah.  Momentum Loans 
may originate mortgage loans for sale to the Corporation under the 
Corporation's program. 

Lori Fleming 
 

Presently serving as an Associate Broker with Golden Spike Realty. 
Golden Spike Realty may be involved in real estate transactions that use 
mortgage loans under the Corporation's programs and may serve as a 
marketing agent for various properties owned by the Corporation. 

 























































































































































































































M E M O R A N D U M  

 To: UHC Trustees                                                

 From: David C. Damschen 
  President                                                

 Date: October 3, 2024 

 Subject: Resolution 2024-26, Sale of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds  
  (Promontory Place, Salt Lake City, Utah) 
 ___________________________________________________________________________________  
Recommendation 

 It is recommended that the Trustees adopt Resolution 2024-26 authorizing the issuance and sale of 
tax-exempt multifamily housing revenue bonds in an amount not to exceed $42,350,000 to finance a 175-
unit multifamily rental development.  In authorizing these bonds, at no taxpayer expense, UHC will permit 
the following to be accomplished: 
 

 Construct 175 units of rental housing for low-income individuals and families.  
 Import approximately $71,797,995 into Utah (including tax credit equity investment). 
 Employ Utahns in the construction trades and related industries.  

 
Background 

 Promontory Place is a new construction development located on approximately 1.20 acres at 1025 W. 
North Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah.  Construction has begun and is currently 60-70% complete.  The 
project will consist of 53 one-bedroom/one-bathroom units, 110 two-bedroom/one-bathroom units, and 12 
three-bedroom/two-bathroom units, targeting renter households at or below 60% of area median income 
levels.  Amenities will include trash valet service, 24-hour fitness center, swimming pool, spa, seating and 
sunbathing deck, picnic tables, bicycle rack with a built-in fix-it station, mail and package center, and 
covered parking. 
 
 The project will be financed with up to $42,350,000 of tax-exempt bonds issued by UHC.  If the bonds 
are not paid, there is no recourse to UHC.  The bonds will be issued in fully registered form and shall mature 
on or before December 1, 2064, with a fixed interest rate not to exceed 10% per annum.  Key Bank National 
Association will provide the short-term construction financing and the permanent loan.  
 
 Promontory Place Apartments, LLC, a subsidiary of Alta Bay Capital, will own the project along with 
the tax credit partner Enterprise.  The developer is Alta Bay Capital, and the contractor is DG Construction 
Services Corp.  The trustee is U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association.  
 
 The State Private Activity Bond Board allocated a total of $38,500,000 of tax-exempt bond cap to the 
project on April 10, 2024.  In order to allow for cost overruns UHC typically approves a slightly higher not-
to-exceed amount.  For this project, the recommended not-to-exceed amount is $42,350,000. A public 
hearing by UHC regarding the sale of the bonds was held September 23, 2024.  The tax-exempt bonds will 
provide the acquisition, construction, and permanent financing.  An additional amount of approximately 
$29,519,977 will be raised through the sale of the 4% Federal Housing Tax Credits allocated by UHC and 
sold to Enterprise.  The owner will be required to provide all upfront costs of issuing the bonds, such as 
legal fees, bond counsel fees, etc.  UHC will charge an upfront fee equal to approximately $268,125 plus 
its out-of-pocket expenses but will charge no annual fee.   
 
 The developer has extensive multifamily experience, including owning numerous market rate 
developments in Utah.  This is their second affordable multifamily rental housing project in Utah, the first 
being Alta Vue Apartments, which is currently under construction.  The developer’s third affordable 
multifamily project in Utah has been awarded volume cap but has not yet applied for 4% credits, Alta 
Fairpark.  Other previous LIHTC experience includes developing an 84-unit LIHTC project in Virginia, 
and a 60-unit restricted project in Missouri.  



Bond Resolution 
Promontory Place 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26 
 

A RESOLUTION OF UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION (“UHC”) 
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY UHC OF ITS 
MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (PROMONTORY 
PLACE APARTMENTS) SERIES 2024 IN ONE OR MORE SERIES IN 
AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$42,350,000, TO FINANCE THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION 
AND EQUIPPING OF A MULTIFAMILY RENTAL HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION BY UHC OF 
AN INDENTURE OF TRUST, A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT, A 
FINANCING AGREEMENT, A TAX REGULATORY AGREEMENT 
AND OTHER DOCUMENTS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ALL OTHER 
ACTIONS NECESSARY TO THE CONSUMMATION OF THE 
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS RESOLUTION; AND 
RELATED MATTERS. 

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Utah, at its 1975 regular session, 
adopted Chapter 190, Laws of Utah, 1975, known and cited as the Utah Housing 
Corporation Act, which has been codified as Title 63H, Chapter 8, Utah Code Annotated 
1953, as amended (the “Act”); and  

WHEREAS, there was created by the Act, an independent body politic and 
corporate constituting a public corporation, currently known and identified as “Utah 
Housing Corporation” (“UHC”), to serve a public purpose and to act for the public 
benefit by improving the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the State of Utah; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes UHC to issue bonds to provide funds to make 
mortgage loans to finance multifamily residential housing for low and moderate income 
persons, including incidental or appurtenant nonhousing facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Promontory Place Apartments, LLC, a Utah limited liability 
company, or a designee (the “Borrower”), has requested that UHC provide financing for 
certain qualified expenditures with proceeds of mortgage revenue bonds, such 
expenditures to be incurred by the Borrower to finance the acquisition, construction and 
equipping of a multifamily rental housing development described in Exhibit A to be 
occupied in part by low or moderate income persons in compliance with the Act, UHC 
rules and applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, together with certain 
appurtenant facilities (the “Project”); and 
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WHEREAS, the purposes of UHC are to provide decent, safe and sanitary 
residential housing to low and moderate income persons, and UHC has determined that it 
will serve and fulfill the purposes for which it was created by financing the acquisition, 
construction and equipping of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of its purposes, it has been deemed appropriate and 
necessary that UHC authorize the issuance of its Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds 
(Promontory Place Apartments) Series 2024 (the “Bonds”) in one or more series and 
prescribe and establish conditions and other appropriate matters with respect to the 
issuance of the Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds shall be special obligations of UHC payable solely from 
and secured by a lien on the proceeds, moneys, revenues, rights, interests and collections 
pledged therefor under the Indenture, as hereinafter defined, and shall not be a general 
obligation of UHC, the State of Utah or any subdivision thereof; and 

WHEREAS, it has been deemed appropriate and necessary that UHC authorize 
the execution and delivery of a Bond Purchase Agreement relating to the Bonds (the 
“Bond Purchase Agreement”) among UHC, the Borrower and KeyBanc Capital Markets 
Inc. (the “Underwriter”), an Indenture of Trust (the “Indenture”) between UHC and U.S. 
Bank Trust Company, National Association (the “Trustee”), a Tax Regulatory Agreement 
(the “Regulatory Agreement”) among UHC, the Trustee and the Borrower, and a 
Financing Agreement (the “Financing Agreement”) among UHC, the Borrower and the 
Trustee, pursuant to which the Borrower will agree to repay the loan and will agree to use 
the proceeds of said loan to finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of the 
Project, and to ratify the use of a preliminary official statement (the “Preliminary Official 
Statement”) relating to the Bonds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY UTAH HOUSING 
CORPORATION, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Words used in the foregoing recitals shall have the same meanings 
when used in the body of this resolution. 

Section 2. UHC hereby finds, determines and declares that the issuance of the 
Bonds to provide funds to finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of the 
Project is in furtherance of the public purposes set forth in the Act and in compliance 
with the provisions of the Act, and that the issuance of the Bonds is therefore in the 
public interest. 

Section 3. The Indenture, the Financing Agreement, the Bond Purchase 
Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement (collectively with the Bonds, the “UHC Bond 
Documents”) and all other related financing, collateral and security documents to be 
executed or acknowledged by UHC in connection therewith (collectively, the “Additional 
Bond Documents”) in forms approved by the President are in all respects authorized, 
approved and confirmed.  The Chair and President of UHC are hereby authorized to 
execute, attest, seal and deliver the UHC Bond Documents and the Additional Bond 



 3 

Documents for and on behalf of UHC with such alterations, changes or additions as may 
be authorized by Section 9 hereof. 

Section 4. For the purpose of providing decent, safe and sanitary residential 
housing to low and moderate income persons within the State of Utah, all as authorized 
under the Act, UHC is hereby authorized to issue the Bonds in one or more series in an 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed $42,350,000.  The Bonds shall be issued only 
in fully registered form and shall mature on or before December 1, 2064.  The Bonds 
shall bear interest at interest rates not to exceed 10% per annum.   

Section 5. The form, terms, designation and provisions of the Bonds and the 
provisions for the signatures, authentication, payment, registration, transfer, exchange, 
redemption, number, and drawdown shall be as set forth in the Indenture.  The Chair and 
the President of UHC are hereby authorized to execute, attest and seal by facsimile the 
Bonds and to deliver the Bonds to the bond registrar for authentication. 

Section 6. The Bonds shall be sold to the Underwriter at a price not less than 97% 
of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any.  The Chair and the President 
of UHC are hereby authorized to execute and deliver a Bond Purchase Agreement in 
form approved by the President for and on behalf of UHC.  The Chair and the President 
are hereby authorized to specify and agree as to the interest rates, maturities and tax-
exempt characteristics of the Bonds for and on behalf of UHC by the execution of the 
Bond Purchase Agreement and the Indenture, provided such terms are within the 
parameters set by this resolution.  UHC hereby consents to the use of the Preliminary 
Official Statement in connection with the offering of the Bonds.  UHC hereby authorizes 
the use and distribution by the Underwriter of a final official statement, substantially in 
the form of the Preliminary Official Statement with such changes as are necessary or 
appropriate, in connection with the offering of the Bonds. 

Section 7. The Chair and the President are authorized to take all action necessary 
or reasonably required to carry out, give effect to and consummate the transactions as 
contemplated herein and are authorized to take all action necessary in conformity with 
the Act.  All actions previously taken (not inconsistent with the provisions of this 
resolution) by UHC and by the officers of UHC directed toward the transactions 
contemplated hereunder are hereby ratified and approved. 

Section 8. Upon their issuance, the Bonds will constitute special limited 
obligations of UHC payable solely from and to the extent of the sources set forth in the 
UHC Bond Documents and the Indenture. No provision of this resolution or of the Bond 
Purchase Agreement, the UHC Bond Documents, the Additional Bond Documents, the 
Bonds or any other instrument, shall be construed as creating a general obligation of 
UHC, or as creating a general obligation of the State of Utah or any political subdivision 
thereof, or as incurring or creating a charge upon the general credit of UHC. 

Section 9.   The appropriate officials of UHC, including without limitation the 
Chair and the President, are authorized to make any alterations, changes or additions in 
the UHC Bond Documents, the Additional Bond Documents the Bonds, the Bond 
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Purchase Agreement or any other document herein authorized and approved which may 
be necessary or desirable, provided the terms are not inconsistent with the provisions 
hereof and the Act and the rules of UHC. 

Section 10.  If any provisions of this resolution should be held invalid, the 
invalidity of such provision shall not affect the validity of any of the other provisions of 
this resolution. 

Section 11.  The Chair and the President are hereby authorized and directed to 
execute and deliver for and on behalf of UHC any or all additional certificates, 
documents and other papers and to perform all other acts they may deem necessary or 
appropriate in order to implement and carry out the matters authorized in this resolution 
and the documents authorized and approved herein. 

Section 12.  After the Bonds are delivered to the Underwriter and upon receipt of 
payment therefor, this resolution shall be and remain irrepealable until the principal of, 
premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds are deemed to have been fully discharged in 
accordance with the terms and provisions of the Indenture.  

Section 13.  Except as otherwise disclosed to the trustees of the Board of UHC 
prior to the adoption of this resolution, no trustee or employee of UHC has any interest, 
direct or indirect, in the transactions contemplated by UHC herein. 

Section 14.  Gilmore & Bell, P.C. is hereby appointed as bond counsel to UHC. 

Section 15.  All resolutions of UHC or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are 
hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. 

Section 16.  This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED BY UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION THIS 
3RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024. 

 

____________________________________ 
Chair 

 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
 President 



EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF PROJECT 

The Project will consist of a multifamily housing project located at approximately 
1025 W. North Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116. The Project site consists of 
approximately 1.20 acres. The Project will include approximately 175 units. 

 



Promontory Place Apartments 

1025 W. North Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 

Promontory Place Apartments, LLC 

 
Promontory Point is a new construction development proposed by Promontory Place 

Apartments, LLC, a subsidiary of Alta Bay Capital.  Upon completion it will offer 53 one-
bedroom/one-bathroom units, 110 two-bedroom/one-bathroom units, and 12 three-bedroom/two-
bathroom units, targeting renter households at or below 60% of area median income levels.  

 
The project is comprised of a single building consisting of seven floors with elevator 

service.  Project amenities will include trash valet service, a fitness center, bike racks, a mail and 
package center, secured covered parking, and outdoor recreation including a swimming pool, 
spa, seating areas, sunbathing deck, chaises, and picnic tables, and a rideshare waiting area.  

 
 The approximate 1.20-acre site is located at 1025 W. North Temple, Salt Lake City.  The 
site is situated 0.14 miles from the Fairpark Station (TRAX light rail), 0.03 miles to a bus stop 
and is in close proximity to downtown Salt Lake City.  
 
 Alta Bay Capital is the developer.  The developer has extensive multifamily experience, 
including owning numerous market rate developments in Utah.  This is their second affordable 
multifamily rental housing project in Utah, the first being Alta Vue Apartments, which is currently 
under construction.  The developer’s third and fourth affordable multifamily projects in Utah have 
been awarded volume cap but have not yet applied for 4% credits, Alta Fairpark and Alta North.  
Other previous LIHTC experience includes developing an 84-unit LIHTC project in Virginia, and 
a 60-unit restricted project in Missouri.  
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M E M O R A N D U M  

 To: UHC Trustees 

 From: David C. Damschen 
  President 

 Date: October 3, 2024 

 Subject: Resolution 2024-27 Reservation of Federal 4% Housing Tax Credits 
 ___________________________________________________________________________________  

Recommendation for Reservation of Credits: 

 Following extensive staff review and analysis, the President recommends that the Trustees adopt 
Resolution 2024-27 which: 

1) Reserves Federal 4% 2024 Housing Tax Credits in the amount and to the project identified in Exhibit 
A to Resolution 2024-27, subject to any conditions, modifications, or clarifications therein.  These 
credits are not subject to competition and are generally available to projects that use Private Activity 
Bonds to provide funding for the project. 

Background 

 UHC is designated by the Utah Code to be the State’s Housing Tax Credit allocator with respect to 
both Federal and State of Utah Housing Tax Credits. Credits are allocated in accordance with the Qualified 
Allocation Plan (“QAP”) established in accordance with Federal and State Code.  

 One conforming application was submitted to UHC for 4% non-competitive Federal Credits for a 
project that was awarded Private Activity Bonds on April 10, 2024.    

 The QAP establishes, among other things: (i) selection criteria to be used to determine housing 
priorities appropriate to local conditions; and (ii) procedures for monitoring and reporting compliance with 
the program. 

 Furthermore, approval of this Resolution: 

(1) Reserves, with conditions, Federal and State Housing Tax Credits for the recommended projects and 
authorizes the President to take specific action necessary to complete the allocation of such credits 
within the scope and criteria of the QAP, Federal and State Code; 

(2) Authorizes the President to collect all fees, bonds, and deposits established by the QAP; and 

(3) Authorizes the President to make alterations, modifications and revisions to program documents as 
necessary to further the goals and purposes of the Housing Tax Credit Program. 



 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION  
RESERVING FEDERAL HOUSING TAX CREDITS 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Utah, at its 1975 regular session, adopted Chapter 190, 
Laws of Utah, 1975, currently known and cited as the Utah Housing Corporation Act, which has 
been codified as Title 63H, Chapter 8, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended (the “Act”); and 

WHEREAS, there was created by the Act, an independent body politic and corporate constituting a 
public corporation, currently known and identified as “Utah Housing Corporation” (the “UHC”), to 
serve a public purpose and to act for the public benefit by improving the health, safety and welfare 
of the citizens of the State of Utah; and 

WHEREAS, a public purpose of UHC is to provide decent, safe and sanitary residential housing to 
low and moderate income person; and 

WHEREAS, UHC is designated by the Act to be the State's “Housing Credit Agency” within the 
meaning of 26 U.S.C. Sec. 42 (the “Federal Code”); and 

WHEREAS, UHC adopted and amended a Qualified Allocation Plan (the “Allocation Plan”) and the 
Governor of Utah approved such amended Allocation Plan in accordance with the Federal Code; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the goals and purposes of UHC’s Housing Credit Program, UHC 
accepted and evaluated an application for the reservation of Federal Tax Credits in accordance with 
the Allocation Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the staff of UHC have reviewed the application for Federal Tax Credits and Trustees 
are satisfied that reserving credits for the project indicated in Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein will further the goals and purposes of UHC’s Housing Credit Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. All actions previously taken (not inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution) 
by UHC and by the officers of UHC directed toward the reservation and allocation of Federal Tax 
credits are hereby ratified and approved.  

Section 2.  Words used in the foregoing recitals shall have the same meanings when used in the 
body of this resolution. 

Section 3.  If any provisions of this resolution should be held invalid, the invalidity of such 
provision shall not affect the validity of any of the other provisions of this resolution. 

Section 4. Federal Tax Credits are conditionally reserved in the amounts and for the project so 
identified in Exhibit A, subject to any conditions, modifications or clarifications set forth therein or 
in the minutes of UHC and the President is authorized to execute and deliver notices of the said 
conditional reservation to the owners of these projects. 



Resolution 2024-28 p.2 
 

Section 5. The President is authorized to issue IRS Forms 8609 to the owners of the project 
receiving Federal Tax Credits and to execute all documents required therefore, upon the project’s 
satisfaction of requirements set forth in the Federal Code and the Allocation Plan.   

Section 6. The President is authorized to collect all fees, bonds, and deposits established by the 
Allocation Plan. 

Section 7. The President is authorized to approve any additional terms, provisions, alterations, 
changes or additions in any document herein authorized and approved which may be necessary or 
appropriate and which are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Allocation Plan, this resolution, 
the UHC governing act and the rules and bylaws of UHC.   

Section 8.  Except as otherwise disclosed to the trustees of the Board of UHC prior to the 
adoption of this resolution, no trustee or employee of UHC has any interest, direct or indirect, in the 
transactions contemplated by UHC hereunder. 

Section 9. All resolutions of UHC or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed to 
the extent only of such inconsistency. 

Section 10. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION THIS 3RD    

DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024. 

 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 Chair 
 (SEAL) 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
 President 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
October 3, 2024 

 
 

UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION 
RESOLUTION 2024-27 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
General:   

 
This is a non-competitive round for credit year 2024 and is available for applicants of Federal 4% 
Housing Tax Credits. 
 
All reservations made herein, are made with the following General Conditions, notwithstanding 
certain Specific Conditions that may be made on individual projects, as enumerated in the Notes. 
 
General Conditions: 
 
(1) The IRS Code requires that projects are subject to ongoing reviews which may result in 

downward adjustments of tax credits for changes in: final cost of units, efficiency of 
production, cash flow, grants and subsidies, financial "gap", etc. 

(2) All reservations subject to representations made in the application. 
(3) All reservations subject to all open legal, operational and financial issues. 

 
    Tax Credit Allocation  

Project Name 
LI/Market 

Units City County 
4% 

Federal 
9% 

Federal 
2024 
State 

Notes 

Promontory Place 175/0 Salt Lake City Salt Lake $3,209,014  $700,000 a, b 
        

Total: 175/0  Total Amount: $3,209,014  $700,000  
 
Note a:  This project received an award of tax-exempt volume cap from the Private Activity Bond Board on April 10, 2024. 

Note b:  This project previously received a State Tax Credit award on September 5, 2024 in the amount of $700,000 which was 
contingent upon receiving future 4% Federal Credits.  

 
 



 M E M O R A N D U M  

 

To:           UHC Trustees 

From:      Andrew Nestlehut 
                 Senior Vice President and CFO 

Date:       October 3rd, 2024 

 

Subject:  Operating Report Summary and Trends 

 

Summary:  

 
The financial statements and operating reports dated August 31, 2024 show the impact of higher interest rates, 
the continual shift to a traditional mortgage revenue bond (MRB) structure for the finance of single family 
programs, and the ability to bring new programs and capital sources to help mitigate the negative affordable 
housing environment. The corporation’s single family loan production has been strong, driven by the First Time 
Homebuyer Program.  Average home prices have leveled off and now the near‐term direction of Fed Policy, 
while still unknown, has begun to take shape.    In September, the Federal Open Market Committee cut the 
benchmark federal funds rate by 0.50%.  According to Freddie Mac, the average rate on a 30‐year fixed rate 
mortgage for the week of September 16th dropped to 6.09%, from a high of nearly 8% last October, driven by 
expectations of  lower  interest rates.   However, the decrease  in mortgage rates  is unlikely to address other 
factors  in housing affordability. Current market  conditions  continue  to  favor  long  term wealth generation 
rather than up front premium revenues, but the Corporation will continue to employ best execution practices 
as market conditions shift. 
    

Analysis: 

 

 The Single‐Family Program Capital Sources tables (both fiscal and calendar) show a multi‐year 
perspective of UHC’s capital sources.  During the first two (2) months of fiscal year 2025, while there 
has been a carve out for Freddie Mac (FHLMC) cash window sale ($15.5MM), main sources of capital 
have consisted of the sale of Ginnie Mae (GNMA) Securities ($51.4MM) and the issuance of MRBs 
($171.5MM), taxable and tax‐exempt.  These sources have provided $238.1MM of capital for 
affordable housing programs during this period.  Consistent with the executional shift, approximately 
72% is executed under the traditional MRBs model.  Returns for the FHLMC cash window and GNMA 
Securities are 2.37% and 2.49%, respectively, and 1.45% and 1.8% below historical averages, 
respectively. We project a similar split of execution based on current net present value returns for 
MRBs (up to 400 bps in varying prepayment scenario value at current structures).  However, as 
alluded to in the summary, Fed Policy evaluation will be at the forefront, as lower interest rates have 
the ability to increase the premium in the sale of mortgage‐backed securities (MBS) in the secondary 
market. 
 

 The set of pie charts summarize UHC’s program production, differentiating by capital source.  Total 
volume of production for the first month of fiscal year 2025 is six‐hundred and seventeen (617) loans 
for approximately $238.1MM.  Initial projections slightly higher than last year’s total fiscal year 
production of approximately three thousand and four hundred (3,400) loans for close to $1.3BB, but 
we expect these to normalize.  These estimates are driven by the demand for the First Time Home 



Buyer Program, currently up from 47% to 53% of overall reservations.  Assuming current levels of 
production continue or accelerate, we expect to fully deplete the program’s funding by the end of 
fiscal year 2025.  

 

 Month‐end Unaudited Financial Statements are outlined into three (3) components: Balance Sheet, 
Statement of Revenue and Expenses, and Budgetary components.     
 

o Balance Sheet analysis shows the Corporation’s total assets are $3.2 billion and 9.17% higher 
than the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  The fair market value adjustment (FMV) has now 
changed directions as interest rates have declined and as the mix of balance sheet 
investments has changed with the new bonding activity.  The FMV adjustment is now 
positive $46.3MM, adding to net income.  This valuation relates mainly to our large portfolio 
of MBS investments.  FMV adjustments will continue to trend in a positive direction should 
interest rates continue to decline, until the portfolio has a mix of both higher and lower rate 
coupons.  Additionally, prepayments have slowed down and the mortgage loan portfolio held 
on the balance sheet has increased, producing changes in the mix and valuation between 
mortgage loans and or MBS held as investments. 

 
o The Statement of Revenue and Expenses analysis indicates that fiscal year net income is $5.8 

million before Fair Market Value (FMV) adjustment. This amount is slightly below the 
forecasted amount of $6.2 million.  The two biggest contributors to this increase in net 
income are higher interest revenue and additional other fees across the Corporation.  
Previously, the main driver of net income has been the Gain on Sale of Loans, which had the 
ability to fluctuate based on market conditions and varying execution decisions.  Last month 
we discussed this was approximately 12% favorable to budget and not expected to maintain 
elevated favorability with current strategies.  This has come to fruition with the increase to 
interest expenses during the month of August. 
 

o Budgetarily, the Corporation is on track with the overall annual budget approved by the 
Board for fiscal year 2025.  The General and Administrative Budget and Mortgage Servicing 
Budget are at 15.2% and 14.11%, respectively, as based upon 16.7% completion for the year.  
More detail can be provided as needed, however, given annualization of varying costs and 
the time period reported, additional details and trends will be discussed in more depth in the 
near future. 

 



Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Avg. Servicing Fee 

(bps)  GNMA Security Amounts Avg. Net Premium
 Net Premium Amt 

Rec'd 
2009-20 Total/Avg. 4.13%                             35.2 3,442,584,910$                      105.25% 180,662,038$        
2020-21 Total/Avg. 2.89% 32.1                            890,635,605$                         105.55% 49,461,153$          
2021-22 Total/Avg. 3.38% 33.6                            687,316,372$                         103.27% 22,500,684$          
2022-23 Total/Avg. 5.67% 50.1                            387,976,004$                         102.17% 8,415,782$            
2023-24 Total/Avg. 5.87% 43.5                            395,881,320$                         102.30% 9,094,029$            
2024-25 YTD Total/Avg. 5.72% 44.7                            49,323,003$                            102.90% 1,428,531$            
GNMA YTD Totals/Avg. 4.31% 37.0                            5,853,717,214$                      104.64% 271,562,217$        

Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Avg. Servicing Fee 

(bps)  GNMA Security Amounts Avg. Net Premium
 Net Premium Amt 

Rec'd 
2013-20 Total/Avg. 3.65%                             36.9 1,744,311,541$                      104.43% 78,822,994$          
2020-21 Total/Avg. 2.47% 28.9                            401,076,536$                         105.03% 20,172,605$          
2021-22 Total/Avg. 2.83% 37.9                            454,748,374$                         104.08% 18,539,391$          
2022-23 Total/Avg. 5.48% 51.9                            233,980,301$                         102.33% 5,447,252$            
2023-24 YTD Total/Avg. 6.37% 50.4                            73,262,925$                            102.49% 1,824,922$            
Tax Exempt GNMA Totals/Avg. 3.88% 38.9                            2,907,379,677$                      104.29% 124,807,164$        

Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Avg. Servicing Fee 

(bps)  Principal Avg. Net Premium
 Net Premium Amt 

Rec'd 
2013-20 Total/Avg. 4.92% 28.5                            391,536,844$                         104.28% 16,775,894$          
2020-21 Total/Avg. 4.40% 25.0                            3,466,454$                              106.36% 220,498$               
2021-22 Total/Avg. 5.47% 25.0                            2,044,409$                              104.30% 87,850$                  
2022-23 Total/Avg. 6.16% 25.0                            27,993,108$                            102.67% 748,277$               
2023-24 Total/Avg. 6.43% 25.0                            78,968,044$                            102.13% 1,683,302$            
2024-25 YTD Total/Avg. 6.52% 25.0                            19,398,163$                            102.37% 460,282$               
FNMA Totals/Avg. 5.32% 26.9                            523,407,023$                         103.82% 19,976,103$          

Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Avg. Servicing Fee 

(bps)  FNMA Security Amounts Avg. Net Premium
 Net Premium Amt 

Rec'd 
2014-20 Total/Avg. 3.99% 25.0                            906,599,734$                         104.03% 36,533,684$          
2020-21 Total/Avg. 3.60% 25.0                            24,445,313$                            105.11% 1,248,686$            
FNMA Totals/Avg. 3.93% 25.0                            931,045,047$                         104.06% 37,782,370$          

Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Weighted Avg Loan 

Rate  Principal  Avg. Spread
 Anticipated 

Annual Income 
2012-20 Total/Avg. (UBS/AMEX) 2.62% 4.068% 292,101,743$                         1.45% 4,165,904$            
2022-23 Total/Avg. (UBS) 4.96% 6.271% 25,181,556$                            1.31% 330,130$               
2023-24 YTD Total/Avg. (UBS) 4.97% 6.458% 14,087,459$                            1.49% 209,621$               
CRA  Totals/Avg. 3.21% 4.642% 331,370,758$                         1.43% 4,705,656$            

Fiscal Year
Avg. Pass Thru 

Rate
 Weighted Avg Loan 

Rate  Principal Avg. Spread
 Anticipated 

Annual Income 
2012-20 Total/Avg. 2.81% 4.42% 532,669,477$                         1.61% 9,446,993$            
2020-21 Total/Avg. 1.88% 3.475% 27,194,948$                            1.60% 434,983$               
2021-22 Total/Avg. 2.61% 3.805% 64,562,149$                            1.20% 772,809$               
2022-23 Total/Avg. 5.45% 6.437% 48,455,779$                            0.99% 478,259$               
2023-24 YTD Total/Avg. 5.63% 7.054% 55,004,926$                            1.43% 786,020$               
Taxable Bonds Totals/Avg. 3.17% 4.676% 727,887,279$                         1.51% 11,919,064$          

Fiscal Year
Avg. Composite 

Bond Yield  Avg. Mortgage Rate  Principal Avg. Spread
 Anticipated 

Annual Income 
2015-16 Total/Avg. 2.82% 3.94% 65,084,595$                            1.125% 732,202$               
2023-24 Total/Avg. 5.37% 6.50% 72,495,301$                            1.127% 817,022$               
2024-25 YTD Total/Avg. 5.14% 6.44% 225,000,000$                         1.300% 2,925,000$            

2019 Indenture

Single Family Program
Seconday Market Capital Sources

as of 8/31/24

GNMA Securities Sold

Tax Exempt GNMA Sold

FNMA/Freddie Whole Loans Sold

FNMA/Freddie Securities Sold

CRA Participation Pools Sold

Taxable Bonds (2012 Indenture)

Page 1 of 1



Loan Production and Capital Sources - FY

Fiscal Year Purchased Loans - As of August 31st, 2024
Purchased Loans FY 2025 by Program Type
617Total Loans

Purchased Loans FY 2025 By Capital Source
$238,185,152Sum of Amount

Purchased Loans FY 2024 by Program Type
3,384Total Loans

Purchased Loans FY 2024 By Capital Source
$1,273,769,839Total Amount



Loan Production and Capital Sources - FY

Purchased Loans FY 2023 by Program Type
1,978Total Loans

Purchased Loans FY 2023 By Capital Source
$732,548,549Total Amount



Financial Analysis Dashboard

UHC Financial Analysis Dashboard - September 16th, 2024 
Previous Week's Reservations
83Total Reservations

Weekly Purchases
by Week

391Total 5 Week Loan Count

Total Loans with Credit Scores Under 660 - Percent of Monthly Loans by Credit Score - Purchased Loans
by Month



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Pull Through - Previous 60 Days Previous Weeks Credit Scores - Reservations
83Total Credit Scores

Buydown Amounts - Purchased Loans
by Month

$13,091,927Total Buydown Amount



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Percent of Purchased Loans with a Buydown Amount by Program
by Week

42.16%Percent of Loans with a Buydown Amount

Weekly Buydown Count - Purchased Loans



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Average Original Loan Amount - 1st Mortgages - Purchased Loans - Rolling 12 Months
by Month

Total TPO Loans - CY 2024 by Lock Date
by Month

% of TPO Loans - CY 2024



Financial Analysis Dashboard

CY Filter

CY Reservation Count - 2024
by Year

CY Reservation Amount - 2024
by Year

CY Reservation Count vs 2023 (YTD) CY Reservation AMT vs 2023 (YTD)

CY Reservation Count vs 2022 (YTD) CY Reservation AMT vs 2022 (YTD)



Financial Analysis Dashboard

FY Filter

FY Reservation Count - 2025
by Year

FY Reservation Amount - 2025
by Year

FY Reservation Count vs 2024 (YTD) FY Reservation AMT vs 2024 (YTD)

FY Reservation Count vs 2023 (YTD) FY Reservation AMT vs 2023 (YTD)



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Weekly Purchases

Weekly Reservations



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Pipeline Amount
$320,427,593Total Amount

Loan Pipeline Snapshot Credit Scores - Entire Pipeline
825Total Loans



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Volume Cap Usage
$356.16MTotal Amount Available

GNMA Commitment Authority
$252.98MTotal Amount Available

Board GNMA Authority
by Month

$585.78MTotal Amount Available

Board Freddie Authority
by Month

$39.64MTotal Amount Available

Board 2019 Indenture Authority
by Month

$719.58MTotal Amount Available



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Monthly Purchases - FY 2024 vs FY 2025
by Month

Monthly Purchases - FY 2023 vs FY 2025
by Month



Financial Analysis Dashboard

Average 10 Year Treasury Rate
by Month

10 Year vs. 2 Year Spread

Rate Tracker
by Day



Statements are unaudited and without opinion

Operating Fund Mortgage Servicing Single Family Housing Development
August 31, 2024 06/30/2024

Actual Actual Actual Actual Total Total Difference %

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents (10,824,955) 18,491,995 137,543,751 3,494,392 148,705,184 148,474,253 230,930 0.16 %
Encumbered Cash - 47,781,240 - 33,801,115 81,582,354 67,304,470 14,277,885 21.21 %
Trustee Investments - - 2,156,889,468 - 2,156,889,468 1,902,044,834 254,844,633 13.40 %
Mortgage Loans Available for Sale - - 147,905,589 - 147,905,589 160,530,067 (12,624,477) (7.86) %
Mortgage Loans Held for Investment 2,004,395 702,286 388,467,915 18,439,801 409,614,398 407,660,778 1,953,620 0.48 %
Second Mortgages - - 213,294,765 - 213,294,764 207,581,544 5,713,220 2.75 %
Accounts Receivable 6,352,198 1,810,444 - 25,000 8,187,641 3,387,183 4,800,459 141.72 %
Notes Receivable - - - 6,993,520 6,993,521 7,276,863 (283,343) (3.89) %
Mortgage Servicing Rights - 36,073,257 - - 36,073,257 34,702,447 1,370,810 3.95 %
Interest Receivable- Mortgages 9,931 - 3,714,285 300,330 4,024,545 4,147,784 (123,238) (2.97) %
Interest Receivable- Investments - - 8,091,380 - 8,091,380 7,190,617 900,763 12.53 %
Net Pension Asset - - - - - - - -
Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,050,959 - 298,263 - 3,349,222 3,090,341 258,881 8.38 %
Capital Assets 6,692,610 - - - 6,692,610 6,765,710 (73,101) (1.08) %
Other Assets 1,012,744 (22,508) 1,668 (142,531) 849,373 628,973 220,399 35.04 %

Total Assets 8,297,882 104,836,714 3,056,207,084 62,911,627 3,232,253,306 2,960,785,864 271,467,441 9.17 %
Liabilities and Net Position

Liabilities
Notes Payable 2,004,395 - 63,789,605 323,541 66,117,541 67,431,351 (1,313,810) (1.95) %
Bonds Payable - - 1,655,274,492 - 1,655,274,492 1,583,512,428 71,762,064 4.53 %
Bonds Payable- General Obligation - - 27,060,000 - 27,060,000 27,665,000 (605,000) (2.19) %
Bonds Payable- Taxable - - 810,177,000 - 810,177,000 672,581,000 137,596,000 20.46 %
Bonds Payable- Variable - - - - - - - -
Warehouse Line of Credit Payable - - - - - - - -
Derivative Instrument - - 298,263 - 298,263 39,382 258,881 657.36 %
Accrued Interest Payable 10,743 - 13,401,095 - 13,411,838 22,026,576 (8,614,738) (39.11) %
Escrow Payable - 47,781,240 - - 47,781,240 36,977,213 10,804,027 29.22 %
Other Payable 4,239,917 443,315 34,397,523 2,162,333 41,243,088 31,686,687 9,556,401 30.16 %
Net Pension Liability 4,402,495 - - - 4,402,495 4,402,495 - -
Deferred Inflow or Resources 70,288 - - - 70,288 70,288 - -
Unearned Income 3,076 - - - 3,076 5,575 (2,500) (44.84) %
Inter-Company Payable (Receivable) (46,275,583) 56,007,104 (9,731,522) - - - - -

Total Liabilities (35,544,669) 104,231,659 2,594,666,456 2,485,874 2,665,839,321 2,446,397,995 219,441,325 8.97 %
Net Position 43,842,551 605,055 461,552,445 60,425,753 566,425,802 514,399,686 52,026,116 10.11 %

Total Liabilities and Net Position 8,297,882 104,836,714 3,056,218,901 62,911,627 3,232,265,123 2,960,797,681 271,467,441 9.17 %

Utah Housing Corporation
BALANCE SHEET
As of August 31, 2024

Page 1



Statements are unaudited and without opinion

Operating Fund Mortgage Servicing Single Family
Housing

Development
August 31, 2024 August 31, 2023 August 31, 2024

Actual Actual Actual Actual Total Total Forecasted Forecast Difference %

Net Income

Operating Revenue
Interest Income- Mortgages 18,351 - 6,957,263 104,932 7,080,546 5,656,785 5,970,000 1,110,546 18.60 %
Interest Income- Investments 270,353 111,398 16,540,917 232 16,922,900 8,889,885 17,581,500 (658,600) (3.75) %
Service Fees - 3,250,496 - - 3,250,496 2,506,394 2,616,667 633,830 24.22 %
Late Fees 27,487 212,350 - - 239,838 208,579 191,666 48,170 25.13 %
Fee Income 291,659 24,195 - 558,848 874,702 1,624,099 963,667 (88,964) (9.23) %
Gain on Sale of Loans - - 2,423,186 - 2,423,186 3,943,979 2,113,500 309,686 14.65 %
Other 139 4,978 - 21,486 26,603 4,629 7,167 19,436 271.20 %

Total Operating Revenue 607,989 3,603,417 25,921,366 685,498 30,818,271 22,834,350 29,444,167 1,374,104 4.67 %

Expenditures
Interest Expense 15,568 - 16,073,860 271 16,089,698 7,928,497 14,127,000 1,962,699 13.89 %
Servicing Rights Amortization - 2,105,264 - - 2,105,264 - 2,470,834 (365,570) (14.80) %
Mortgage Servicing Fees - - 383,543 - 383,544 336,600 333,333 50,210 15.06 %
Salaries and Benefits 2,203,573 615,035 - - 2,818,609 2,418,693 3,043,000 (224,391) (7.37) %
General and Administrative 788,220 278,062 48,983 13,563 1,128,826 934,946 1,252,333 (123,506) (9.86) %
Capital Acquistions 89,090 - - - 89,090 167,981 187,667 (98,577) (52.53) %
Servicing Losses - 2 - - 2 - 1,667 (1,665) (99.91) %
Perpetual Program Costs 2,500 - 1,507,652 620,990 2,131,142 187,774 1,639,666 491,475 29.97 %
Loan Loss Reserve/Bad Debt - - 297,888 - 297,889 177,770 142,167 155,722 109.53 %

Total Expenditures 3,098,951 2,998,363 18,311,926 634,824 25,044,064 12,152,261 23,197,667 1,846,397 7.96 %
Total Net Income Before FMV Adjustment (2,490,962) 605,054 7,609,440 50,674 5,774,207 10,682,089 6,246,500 (472,293) (7.56) %

Fair Market Value Adjustment - - 46,252,293 - 46,252,292 (13,409,751) - 46,252,293 -
Total Net Income Before Transfers (2,490,962) 605,054 53,861,733 50,674 52,026,499 (2,727,662) 6,246,500 45,780,000 732.89 %

Transfers 151,459 - (150,944) (131) 384 - - 383 (1,915,700.00) %

Total Net Income (2,642,421) 605,054 54,012,677 50,805 52,026,116 (2,727,662) 6,246,500 45,779,616 732.88 %

Utah Housing Corporation
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

As of August 31, 2024

Page 1



Year Ending Month Ending Year To Date
06/30/2025 08/31/2024 08/31/2024

Annual Budget Monthly Budget Actual Monthly Variance Year to Date % of Budget Budget Variance

Expenses
Salaries and Benefits 14,201,000 1,183,417 915,456 267,961 2,203,573 15.52 % 11,997,427
Administrative

Professional Development 441,000 36,750 16,703 20,047 35,215 7.99 % 405,785
Office and Administrative 780,000 65,000 63,678 1,321 130,492 16.73 % 649,508
Program Development 89,000 7,416 25,654 (18,237) 26,587 29.87 % 62,413
Building/Systems and Equipment 1,900,000 158,334 144,773 13,561 273,641 14.40 % 1,626,359
Board of Trustees 61,000 5,083 1,620 3,463 9,240 15.15 % 51,760
Communication and Promotion 311,000 25,917 7,829 18,088 10,632 3.42 % 300,368
Professional Services 1,355,000 112,916 94,123 18,793 284,976 21.03 % 1,070,024

Total Administrative 4,937,000 411,416 354,380 57,036 770,783 15.61 % 4,166,217
Capital Acquisitions 530,000 44,167 7,280 36,887 15,989 3.02 % 514,011

Total Expenses 19,668,000 1,639,000 1,277,116 361,884 2,990,345 15.20 % 16,677,655

Utah Housing Corporation
General and Administrative Budget

As of August 31, 2024

Operations



Year Ending Month Ending Year To Date
06/30/2025 08/31/2024 08/31/2024

Annual Budget Monthly Budget Actual Monthly Variance Year to Date % of Budget Budget Variance

Expenses
Salaries and Benefits 4,057,000 338,083 242,745 95,338 615,036 15.16 % 3,441,964
Administrative

Professional Development 48,000 4,000 368 3,632 2,265 4.72 % 45,735
Office and Administrative 9,000 750 1,440 (689) 2,329 25.89 % 6,671
Program Development 6,000 500 1,200 (700) 1,760 29.33 % 4,240
Building/Systems and Equipment 1,097,000 91,417 76,409 15,007 157,555 14.36 % 939,445
Professional Services 638,000 53,167 42,234 10,932 78,203 12.26 % 559,797
MBS Pool Interest Expense 350,000 29,166 17,295 11,872 19,260 5.50 % 330,740
Other 120,000 10,000 10,386 (386) 16,689 13.91 % 103,311

Total Administrative 2,268,000 189,000 149,332 39,668 278,061 12.26 % 1,989,939
Capital Acquisitions 90,000 7,500 0 7,500 0 0.00 % 90,000
Servicing Losses 10,000 834 2 832 2 0.02 % 9,998
Servicing Rights Amortization 14,825,000 1,235,416 1,052,632 182,784 2,105,264 14.20 % 12,719,736

Total Expenses 21,250,000 1,770,833 1,444,711 326,122 2,998,363 14.11 % 18,251,637

Utah Housing Corporation
Mortgage Servicing Budget

As of August 31, 2024

Mortgage Servicing



M E M O R A N D U M  

 To: UHC Trustees                                                

 From: Jonathan A. Hanks, COO 

 Date: September 24, 2024 

 Subject: Operating Report 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SF Mortgage Activity Report (through 8/31/2024) 

 FY ’25 loan purchases ▲ YOY 31% ($) and 26% (#) 

 August purchases ▲ YOY 29% ($) and 23% (#); 1st mortgages w/ UHC DPA ▼ YOY 
by 16% (from 83% to 67%) 

 CY ’24 purchases ▲ YOY 67% ($) and 62% (#) 

 First-time Homebuyer Assistance Program (see attached) 
 

SF Portfolio Performance as of 8/31/2024 
 1st mortgage portfolio: 17,604 loans, $4.83BB; 2nd mortgage (DPA) portfolio: 14,388 

loans, $218.8MM 

 Delinquency statistics (month over month): 
o Total DQ ▲ 16 bps  
o 30-60 DQ ▼ 7 bps 
o 90+ day DQ ▲ 23 bps 
o Loans in foreclosure stayed level 

 Loans in loss mitigation ▼ 25 bps 
 
 

August 2024 Foreclosure Aging Report 
 

# of months 
since origination 

0-12 13-36 37-60 61 or more TOTAL 

# of loans 2 11 8 10 31 

 
 



UTAH FIRST-TIME HOMEBUYER 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Program Data as of September 19, 2024

TOP CITIES WITH IDENTIFIED 
PROPERTIES

Saratoga Springs 15%

Eagle Mountain 9%

Tooele 8%

Spanish Fork 8%

Magna 7%

All other cities 53%

TOP COUNTIES WITH IDENTIFIED 
PROPERTIES

Utah 40%

Salt Lake 19%

Tooele 10%

Washington 8%

Weber 4%

All other counties 19%

$384,919
 average home purchase price

$90,259
average annual income

Program administered by: TO LEARN MORE, CONTACT:
801-902-8200

www.utahhousingcorp.org

UTAH’S HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

$19,952
average assistance amount

1,388
$27,694,064

reservations 
funded, totaling

74
$1,480,000

reservations approved & 
awaiting funds, totaling

786
reservations remaining*
*includes 30 reservations awaiting approval

DWELLING TYPE

Townhomes/Attached Planned Unit 
Development (PUD)

66%

Single Family/Detached PUD 17.3%

Condominiums 16.4%

Manufactured Homes 0.3%

https://utahhousingcorp.org/homebuyer/programs


+

September 19, 2024

Monthly Single Family Loan Stats
Owner Damen Wilkins

Page 1 of 2



Monthly Single Family Loan Stats

As of August 31st, 2024
Monthly Single Family Mortgage Loan Activity
by Month

Page 2 of 2



Power BI Desktop

Loan Program by Count

55.5%
30.19%

9.54%
4.77%

FirstHome

FHA/VA

FHA/VA - Low

Conventional

FHA Program by Count

58.28%

31.7%

10.02%

FirstHome
FHA/VA
FHA/VA - LowLoan Program Breakdown Count of Loans

 

FirstHome 9770
FHA/VA 5315
FHA/VA - Low 1679
Conventional 840
Total 17604

Loan Type by Count

95.23%

4.77%

FHA
Conventional

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN COUNT
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Loan Program Breakdown Loan Count
 

Percent of Total

FirstHome 9770 55.50%
FHA/VA 5315 30.19%
FHA/VA - Low 1679 9.54%
Conventional 840 4.77%
Total 17604 100.00%

FHA/VA - Low Delinquency

8.7%

4.47%

5.72%

81.12%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

DLQ Levels
 

Loan Count Percent of Total

30 Days 914 5.19%
60 Days 384 2.18%
90+ Days 588 3.34%
Current 15718 89.29%
Total 17604 100.00%

FHA/VA Delinquency

5.27%
2.9%

89.63%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

Conventional Delinquency

2.02%

95%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

FirstHome Delinquency

4.82%
3.31%

90.01%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio 
Breakdown

As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN COUNT
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Loan Program Delinquency Breakdown

0

100

200

300

400

500

FirstHome FHA/VA FHA/VA - Low Conventional

30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days

FHA/VA - Low Delinquency

46.06%

23.66%

30.28%
30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

FHA/VA Delinquency

50.82%21.23%

27.95%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Conventional Delinquency

40.48%

23.81%

35.71%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

FirstHome Delinquency

48.26%

18.65%

33.09%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

DLQ Levels
 

Count of Loans

30 Days 914
60 Days 384
90+ Days 588
Total 1886

Loan Program Breakdown Count of Loans
 

FirstHome 976
FHA/VA 551
FHA/VA - Low 317
Conventional 42
Total 1886

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN COUNT
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Loan Program by UPB Amount

50.93%

35.75%

8.82%
4.5%

FirstHome

FHA/VA

FHA/VA - Low

Conventional

FHA Program by UPB Amount

53.33%37.43%

9.23%

FirstHome
FHA/VA
FHA/VA - LowLoan Program Breakdown UPB

 

FirstHome $2,460,172,592.94
FHA/VA $1,726,863,939.27
FHA/VA - Low $425,959,251.41
Conventional $217,509,044.34
Total $4,830,504,827.96

Loan Type by UPB Amount

95.5%

4.5%

FHA
Conventional

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN AMOUNT
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Loan Program Breakdown UPB
 

Percent of Total

FirstHome $2,460,172,592.94 50.93%
FHA/VA $1,726,863,939.27 35.75%
FHA/VA - Low $425,959,251.41 8.82%
Conventional $217,509,044.34 4.50%
Total $4,830,504,827.96 100.00%

FHA/VA - Low Delinquency

7.34%
3.64%

5.42%

83.61%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

DLQ Levels UPB
 

Percent of Total

Current $4,349,920,162.43 90.05%
30 Days $227,402,652.73 4.71%
90+ Days $157,654,320.68 3.26%
60 Days $95,527,692.12 1.98%
Total $4,830,504,827.96 100.00%

FHA/VA Delinquency

4.96%
2.82%

90.13%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

Conventional Delinquency

1.87%

95.4%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

FirstHome Delinquency

4.33%
3.34%

90.64%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Current

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio 
Breakdown

As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN AMOUNT
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Loan Program Delinquency Breakdown

$0M

$20M

$40M

$60M

$80M

$100M

FirstHome FHA/VA FHA/VA - Low Conventional

30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days

FHA/VA - Low Delinquency

44.76%

22.2%

33.04%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

FHA/VA Delinquency

50.27%21.13%

28.6%
30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

Conventional Delinquency

40.76%

22.79%

36.45%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

FirstHome Delinquency

46.2%

18.12%

35.68%

30 Days

60 Days

90+ Days

DLQ Levels
 

UPB

30 Days $227,402,652.73
60 Days $95,527,692.12
90+ Days $157,654,320.68
Total $480,584,665.53

Loan Program Breakdown UPB
 

FirstHome $230,368,909.24
FHA/VA $170,408,248.13
FHA/VA - Low $69,808,931.47
Conventional $9,998,576.69
Total $480,584,665.53

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024

BY LOAN AMOUNT



Power BI DesktopUHC vs MBA Servicing Q2: FHA FRM Loans

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

UHC MBA UTAH MBA
MOUNTAIN

MBA U.S.
TOTAL

Total DLQ
30 Days
60 Days
90+ Days
Foreclosure
Sr Dlq

UHC vs MBA Servicing Q2: Conventional FRM Loans
Org-Area (groups)
 

Total DLQ 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Foreclosure Sr Dlq

UHC 4.95% 1.89% 0.90% 2.16% 0.77% 2.93%
MBA UTAH 1.73% 1.09% 0.28% 0.35% 0.09% 0.44%
MBA MOUNTAIN 1.87% 1.14% 0.31% 0.42% 0.14% 0.56%
MBA U.S. TOTAL 2.61% 1.50% 0.44% 0.67% 0.34% 1.01%

UHC vs MBA Servicing Q2: Conventional FRM Loans

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

UHC MBA UTAH MBA
MOUNTAIN

MBA U.S.
TOTAL

Total DLQ
30 Days
60 Days
90+ Days
Foreclosure
Sr Dlq

UHC vs MBA Servicing Q2: FHA FRM Loans
Org-Area (groups)
 

Total DLQ 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Foreclosure Sr Dlq

UHC 9.17% 4.92% 1.85% 2.40% 0.21% 2.61%
MBA UTAH 9.26% 5.47% 1.79% 2.00% 0.47% 2.47%
MBA MOUNTAIN 8.84% 5.25% 1.69% 1.91% 0.49% 2.40%
MBA U.S. TOTAL 10.54% 6.24% 1.97% 2.32% 0.75% 3.07%

Net FC, BK and LM Net FC, BK and LM
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Loan Program
Breakdown

Conventional FHA/VA FHA/VA - Low FirstHome Total

DLQ Levels UPB
 

Count
 

%
 

UPB
 

Count
 

%
 

UPB
 

Count
 

%
 

UPB
 

Count
 

%
 

UPB Count %

Current $207,510,467.65 798 95.00% $1,556,455,691.14 4764 89.63% $356,150,319.94 1362 81.12% $2,229,803,683.70 8794 90.01% $4,349,920,162.43 15718 89.29%
BK $420,903.61 2 0.24% $8,973,956.19 33 0.62% $1,225,874.81 7 0.42% $8,189,858.27 41 0.42% $18,810,592.88 83 0.47%
CUR/CL $207,089,564.04 796 94.76% $1,547,056,132.06 4730 88.99% $354,438,787.72 1353 80.58% $2,221,379,764.03 8752 89.58% $4,329,964,247.85 15631 88.79%
LM       $425,602.89 1 0.02% $485,657.41 2 0.12% $234,061.40 1 0.01% $1,145,321.70 4 0.02%

90+ Days $3,644,601.06 15 1.79% $48,735,768.33 154 2.90% $23,066,859.09 96 5.72% $82,207,092.20 323 3.31% $157,654,320.68 588 3.34%
BK       $2,636,590.84 10 0.19% $547,150.49 3 0.18% $3,825,554.66 17 0.17% $7,009,295.99 30 0.17%
CUR/CL $1,411,920.05 6 0.71% $27,948,673.35 89 1.67% $13,367,430.52 56 3.34% $43,934,940.22 183 1.87% $86,662,964.14 334 1.90%
FC $1,278,842.71 4 0.48% $1,946,997.65 7 0.13% $1,103,632.59 6 0.36% $3,465,648.55 14 0.14% $7,795,121.50 31 0.18%
LM $953,838.30 5 0.60% $16,203,506.49 48 0.90% $8,048,645.49 31 1.85% $30,980,948.77 109 1.12% $56,186,939.05 193 1.10%

60 Days $2,278,347.24 10 1.19% $36,011,276.14 117 2.20% $15,497,122.97 75 4.47% $41,740,945.77 182 1.86% $95,527,692.12 384 2.18%
BK       $2,021,519.97 7 0.13% $272,476.58 1 0.06% $1,275,963.05 7 0.07% $3,569,959.60 15 0.09%
CUR/CL $2,096,366.41 9 1.07% $26,490,453.42 88 1.66% $13,340,244.83 66 3.93% $36,533,733.96 161 1.65% $78,460,798.62 324 1.84%
LM $181,980.83 1 0.12% $7,499,302.75 22 0.41% $1,884,401.56 8 0.48% $3,931,248.76 14 0.14% $13,496,933.90 45 0.26%

30 Days $4,075,628.39 17 2.02% $85,661,203.66 280 5.27% $31,244,949.41 146 8.70% $106,420,871.27 471 4.82% $227,402,652.73 914 5.19%
BK $415,192.81 2 0.24% $3,568,186.13 12 0.23% $401,688.94 2 0.12% $3,674,844.89 17 0.17% $8,059,912.77 33 0.19%
CUR/CL $3,660,435.58 15 1.79% $82,093,017.53 268 5.04% $30,843,260.47 144 8.58% $102,545,922.95 453 4.64% $219,142,636.53 880 5.00%
LM                   $200,103.43 1 0.01% $200,103.43 1 0.01%

Total $217,509,044.34 840 100.00% $1,726,863,939.27 5315 100.00% $425,959,251.41 1679 100.00% $2,460,172,592.94 9770 100.00% $4,830,504,827.96 17604 100.00%

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024
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Bankruptcies by Chapter and Delinquency
BANKRUPTCY CH 7 13 Total

DLQ Levels Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans UPB

30 Days 2 $781,178.39 31 $7,278,734.38 33 $8,059,912.77
60 Days 1 $287,807.07 14 $3,282,152.53 15 $3,569,959.60
90+ Days     37 $8,878,928.95 37 $8,878,928.95
Current 17 $5,132,760.86 67 $14,042,206.48 84 $19,174,967.34
Total 20 $6,201,746.32 149 $33,482,022.34 169 $39,683,768.66

Foreclosure Loans by Program
Loan Program Breakdown Conventional FHA/VA FHA/VA - Low FirstHome Total

MAN CODE (groups) Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans UPB

FC 4 $1,278,842.71 7 $1,946,997.65 6 $1,103,632.59 14 $3,465,648.55 31 $7,795,121.50

Bankruptcies by Chapter and Program
BANKRUPTCY CODE 7 13 Total

Loan Program Breakdown Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans
 

UPB
 

Count of Loans UPB
 

FirstHome 9 $2,680,380.20 75 $14,878,606.22 84 $17,558,986.42
FHA/VA 10 $3,398,451.61 53 $14,022,233.85 63 $17,420,685.46
FHA/VA - Low 1 $122,914.51 17 $3,745,085.85 18 $3,868,000.36
Conventional     4 $836,096.42 4 $836,096.42
Total 20 $6,201,746.32 149 $33,482,022.34 169 $39,683,768.66

Utah Housing 1st Mortgage Portfolio Breakdown
As of 08/31/2024



Active FHA Portfolio as of 07/31/2024
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